

July 13, 2015

Date

APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE SCHEDULE OF FEES REGARDING THE ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES FOR FALSE FIRE ALARMS UNDER CHAPTER 38 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE

WHEREAS, Chapter 38 of the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines provides for an administrative penalty for false fire alarms with such fees to be in the amounts set in a Schedule of Fees adopted by the City Council by resolution; and

WHEREAS, an amendment to the Schedule of Fees concerning the above referenced fee for the penalty for first false alarms has been prepared for Council consideration and is recommended for adoption, which amendment is appended hereto and is now on file in the office of the City Clerk;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa that the amendment to the Schedule of Fees appended hereto, is hereby approved and adopted.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to incorporate said amendment into the Schedule of Fees, and to maintain said Schedule of Fees, as amended, on file in the offices of the City Clerk for public reference, said amendment to become effective on September 1, 2015.

)

(Council Communication No. 15- 359

Moved By To Adopt.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Ann DiDonato Assistant City Attorney

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT	CERTIFICATE						
COWNIE					·						
COLEMAN					I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby						
GATTO					certify that at a meeting of the City Council said City of Des Moines, held on the above dat among other proceedings the above was adopted						
GRAY											
HENSLEY											
MAHAFFÉY					IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first						
MOORE					above written.						
TOTAL											
MOTION CARRIED			A	PPROVED							

Mayor

City Clerk

DEPARTMENT	CATEGORY	SUB-CATAGORY	CODE	DESCRIPTION	FEES	LATE FEES	ADMIN FEES	EFFECT	ROLL CALL	RC DATE
PARKS & REC	CEMETERIES	State Filing Fee	34-69	State Filing Fee for Right of Interment See footnote:22	\$5.00			04/09/13	13-0614	04/08/13
PARKS & REC	CEMETERIES	Right of Interment Transfer	34-69	Transfer of Ownership	\$100.00			04/09/13	13-0614	04/08/13
PARKS & REC	CEMETERIES	Spaces in Inactive Blocks	34-69	Occasional Open Spaces in Blocks Previously Determined to be full.	Current Price for the Most Comparable Space in Terms of Size and Location within the same Cemetery.		6	04/09/13	13-0614	04/08/13
POLICE DEPT		False Police Alarms	38-123.01	First False police alarm in any calendar year	\$50.00			12/18/02		
POLICE DEPT		False Police Alarms	38-123.01	Second and all subsequent false police alarms in any calendar year	\$75.00			12/18/02		
FIRE DEPT	EMS Section		38-26 (a)(1)	BLS Care	\$575.00			02/26/08	08-350	02/25/2008
FIRE DEPT	EMS Section		38-26 (a)(2)	ALS Intercept	\$200.00			02/26/08		
FIRE DEPT	EMS Section		38-26 (a)(3)	Treatment Without Transport	\$150.00			12/18/02		
FIRE DEPT	EMS Section		38-26(a)(2)	ALS Care	\$575.00			02/26/08	08-350	02/25/2008
FIRE DEPT	EMS Section		38-26(b)	Additional Attendants; Each	\$55.00			02/26/08	08-350	02/25/2008
FIRE DEPT	EMS Section		38-26(b)	Medical Supply Charge	\$75.00			12/18/02		
FIRE DEPT	EMS Section		38-26(b)	Oxygen Administration	\$35.00			02/26/08	08-350	02/25/2008
FIRE DEPT	EMS Section		38-26(c)	Loaded Mileage Fee; per loaded mile	\$8.00			02/26/08	08-350	02/25/2008
FIRE DEPT		False Fire Alarms	38-84.01	First false fire alarm in any calendar year <u>12/18/02 – 8/31/15</u>	\$100.00			12/18/02	<u>15-</u>	07/13/15
FIRE DEPT	EMS Section	False Fire Alarms	<u>38-84.01</u>	First false fire alarm in any calendar year – 9/1/15 and After	<u>\$150.00</u>	-		09/01/15	<u>15-</u>	07/13/15
FIRE DEPT		False Fire Alarms	38-84.01	Second and all subsequent false fire alarms in any calendar year	\$150.00	9		12/18/02		
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT	P&D	Sound Permit	42-258(c)	Noise Control Permits – Permits for one day or less See foot note: 11.	\$40.00			03/10/08	08-407	03/10/2008
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT	P&D	Sound Permit	42-258(c)	Noise Control Permits – Permits for over one day through one week See foot note: 11.	\$100.00			03/10/08	08-407	03/10/2008
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT	P&D	Sound Permit	42-258(c)	Noise Control Permits – Permits for a month, to be used on eight designated days See foot note: 11.	\$200.00			03/10/08	08-407	03/10/2008
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT	P & D	Sound Permit	42-258(c)	Noise Control Permits – Type E, F, and H permits when issued for over one week through one year to be used in an outdoor area in conjunction with tan approved business use, other than for live bands See foot note: 11.	\$300.00			03/10/08 04/07/08	08-407 08-601	03/10/2008 04/08/2008
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT	P&D	Sound Permit	42-258(c)	Noise Control Permits – Type G Permits; Special Event Live Performance See foot note: 11.	\$200.00			04/07/08	08-601	04/08/2008

.

Schedule of Fees – Page 30 - June 22, 2015 July 13, 2015